averaged down the overall rate to around £/$1.55. With this higher level of cover, we do not expect to make
any material net additions to the hedge book in 2017. As a result, we expect the average achieved rate in
2017 to be broadly unchanged from that achieved in 2016.

Net R&D spend is expected to be in the region of £950m in 2017 (2016: £937m), principally reflecting
expenses related to the completion of important new product launches in Civil Aerospace. Largely reflecting
an increase in R&D capitalisations associated with new engine programmes, the net R&D charge is
expected to be between £60-100m lower than that in 2016 (2016: £862m).

Incremental restructuring cost savings in 2017, from the transformation programme announced in
November 2015, are expected to be between £80-110m (2016: over £60m).

Overall underlying finance charges in 2017 are expected to be in the region of £100-110m, partly reflecting
the higher average level of gross and net debt.

Given the sensitivity of the underlying tax rate to a number of factors, including the impact of weak marine
offshore markets, we expect our effective tax rate for 2017 to be between 25-30%, reflecting the continued
high proportion of taxable profit expected to be generated in higher tax rate regions.

Capital expenditure for 2017 is expected to be around £600m (2016: £626m).

We are targeting free cash flow to be similar to that achieved in 2016. Free cash flow excludes the
payments in respect of agreements reached with investigating authorities.

12

Operational Review: Civil Aerospace

Underlying  Foreign

£m 2015  Change* Exchange 2016

Order book 67,029 4,395 2 71,426

Engine deliveries  712 (63)

649

Underlying revenue 6,933 (27) 161 7,067

Change   - +2%  +2%

Underlying OE revenue 3,258 14 85 3,357

Change   -  +3% +3%

Underlying services revenue 3,675 (41) 76 3,710

Change   -1% +2%  +1%

Underlying gross margin 1,526 (397) 56 1,185

Gross Margin % 22.0% -570 bps   16.8%

 Commercial and administrative costs (296) (43) (3) (342)

 Restructuring costs (7) (4) - (11)

 Research and development costs (515) (34) (19) (568)

 Joint ventures and associates 104 (8) 7 103

Underlying profit before financing 812 (486) 41 367

 Change   -60%  +5% -55%

Underlying operating margin 11.7% -700 bps   5.2%
Underlying: for definition see note 2 on page 35; * Order book underlying change includes £2.1bn increase from a change to our long term US
dollar planning rate;  Translational foreign exchange impact

Financial overview

Overall, underlying revenue for Civil Aerospace was unchanged (up 2% at actual exchange rates).
Original equipment revenue (OE) was unchanged, with increases from higher volumes of large engines
being offset by the decline in business jet engines and V2500 modules. Aftermarket revenue was down 1%
despite strong growth from our in-production engines.